
NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Application of NEW YORK CITY COALITION TO
END LEAD POISONING, INC. et al.,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Appellants

for a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 and § 3001 of the CPLR,

-against-

PETER VALLONE, as Speaker of the New York City Council; THE NEW
YORK CITY COUNCIL; RUDOLPH GIULIANI, as Mayor of the City of
New York; and the CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

ATLANTIC STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT

CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY

CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND

CITIZENS' COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN OF NEW YORK

CITIZENS' ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION

COMMITTEE FOR HISPANIC CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY OF NEW YORK

ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL

NEW YORK LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS

PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY

WEST HARLEM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION, INC.

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON

Mary Beth Hogan

Maura K. Monaghan

Erich O. Grosz

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

919 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 909-6000

December 19, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE RELATIONSHIPS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. BY SUBSTITUTING LEGISLATIVE DEBATE ABOUT THE MERITS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION FOR THE STATUTORILY REQUIRED METHOD OF DETERMINING WHETHER AN EIS IS NECESSARY, THE APPELLATE DIVISION REWROTE SEQRA.	16
II. GOOD INTENTIONS ARE NOT ENOUGH: SEQRA CONTAINS NO EXCEPTION FOR LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS THAT SEEK TO AMELIORATE AN EXISTING HAZARD.....	22
III. A “GOOD” LAW IS NOT ENOUGH: WHETHER AN EIS IS REQUIRED DOES NOT AND SHOULD NOT DEPEND ON THE COURT’S VIEW OF THE MERITS OF THE PROPOSED ACTION.....	28
IV. SEQRA CONTAINS NO EXCEPTION FOR GOVERNMENT ACTIONS WITH EFFECTS ON THE ENVIRONMENT THAT ARE MEDIATED THROUGH THIRD PARTIES.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

STATEMENT OF CORPORATE RELATIONSHIPS

Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Center for Children's Health and the Environment, Children's Aid Society, Children's Defense Fund, Citizens' Committee for Children of New York, Citizens Environmental Coalition, Committee for Hispanic Children and Families, Community Service Society of New York, Environmental Advocates of New York, Natural Resources Defense Council, New York League of Conservation Voters, Physicians for Social Responsibility, Public Health Association of New York City, and West Harlem Environmental Action, Inc. are non-profit corporations with no parent companies and no subsidiaries or affiliates.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Browner</u> , No. Civ. A. 95-CV-1788FJSDNH, 1996 WL 6620 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1996).....	8
<u>Campbell v. Metropolitan Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</u> , 239 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)	27

STATE CASES

<u>Akpan v. Koch</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990).....	22
<u>Cerro v. Town of Kingsbury</u> , 250 A.D.2d 978 (3d Dep't 1998), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 875 (1998), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 812 (1998)	18
<u>Chapman v. Silber</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 9 (2001)	9
<u>Chinese Staff & Workers Association v. City of New York</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986).....	30
<u>City of New Rochelle v. Town of Mamaroneck</u> , New York Law Journal, Oct. 22, 2001, at 29, col. 1 (Sup. Ct. West. Cty. Oct. 22, 2001).....	35
<u>City of New York v. Lead Industries Association, Inc.</u> , 190 A.D.2d 173 (1st Dep't 1993)	20, 26
<u>Coalition for Future of Stony Brook Village v. Reilly</u> , 2002 N.Y. Slip Op. 08613, 2002 WL 31560150 (2d Dep't Nov. 18, 2002)	19
<u>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Board of Estimate</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988).....	7, 31
<u>Desmond-Americana v. Jorling</u> , 153 A.D.2d 4 (3d Dep't 1989), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 709 (1990).....	30
<u>Ginsburg Development Corp. v. Town Board of the Town of Cortlandt</u> , 150 Misc. 2d 24 (Sup. Ct. West. Cty. 1990)	26

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Glen Head-Glenwood Landing Civic Council v. Town of Oyster Bay,</u> 88 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep't 1982)	19
<u>H.O.M.E.S. v. New York State Urban Development Corp.,</u> 69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep't 1979)	17
<u>Juarez v. Wavecrest Management Team Ltd.,</u> 88 N.Y.2d 628 (1996).....	4, 11, 20
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone,</u> Index No. 120911/99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 11, 2000).....	31, 32
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone,</u> 293 A.D.2d 85 (1st Dep't 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Omni Partners, L.P. v. County of Nassau,</u> 237 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep't 1997)	30
<u>Rye Town/King Civic Association v. Town of Rye,</u> 82 A.D.2d 474 (2d Dep't 1981), <u>appeals dismissed</u> , 55 N.Y.2d 747 (1981), 56 N.Y.2d 508 (1982) & 56 N.Y.2d 985 (1982)	19
<u>Schenectady Chemicals v. Flacke,</u> 83 A.D.2d 460 (3d Dep't 1981)	19
<u>Spitzer v. Farrell,</u> 294 A.D.2d 257 (1st Dep't 2002), <u>lv. to app. granted</u> , -- N.E.2d -- (Oct. 17, 2002).....	26
<u>West Village Committee, Inc. v. Zagata,</u> 242 A.D.2d 91 (3d Dep't 1998), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 802 (1998).....	18
<u>Williamsburg Around the Bridge Block Association v. Giuliani,</u> 223 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep't 1996)	20, 25, 26, 27, 31

STATE STATUTES

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0101 <u>et seq</u>	4
New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109	30

REGULATIONS, RULES, AND LOCAL LAWS

Buffalo, N.Y., PC/Codebook for Windows ch. 261 (1995).....	7
--	---

	<u>Page</u>
City of Rochester Property Code § 90-21	7
New York City Administrative Code § 27-2013(h), Local Law 1 of 1982	11, 13
New York City Administrative Code § 27-2056 <u>et seq.</u> , Local Law 38 of 1999 ..	11, 12, 13
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.1 <u>et seq.</u>	4
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.1	21
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2	34
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5	18, 34
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.6	30
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7	17, 30, 33, 34
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.20, Appendix A	19
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.20, Appendix C	19
24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.14 (1997)	12
43 R.C.N.Y. § 6-01 <u>et seq.</u>	4
62 R.C.N.Y. § 5-01 <u>et seq.</u>	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gerrard, Michael B., et al., 1 <u>Environmental Impact Review in New York</u> § 2.01[4][e] (2002)	34
New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, <u>Surveillance of</u> <u>Childhood Blood Lead Levels in New York City</u> , July 2002, <u>available at</u> <u>http://www.ci.nyc.ny.us/html/doh/html/lead/12002.html</u>	4, 21
Weinberg, Philip, Commentary, Environmental Conservation Law, § 8-0109, 2003 Pocket Part	17, 22
